

No. 17-303

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

IN RE BIG LOTS, INC., STEVEN S. FISHMAN, JOE R. COOPER,
CHARLES W. HAUBIEL II AND TIMOTHY A. JOHNSON,
Petitioners.

ON PETITION PURSUANT TO FED. R. CIV. P. 23(f) FOR PERMISSION TO APPEAL THE
ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF
OHIO, ENTERED ON MARCH 17, 2017 (DKT. No. 88), GRANTING PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION IN *ALAN WILLIS, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF
OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED V. BIG LOTS, INC., ET AL.*, No. 2:12-cv-00604

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
LAW PROFESSORS AND FORMER SEC OFFICIALS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR PERMISSION TO APPEAL
PURSUANT TO FED. R. CIV. P. 23(f)**

GIDEON A. SCHOR
WILSON SONSINI GOODRICH & ROSATI
PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION
1301 Avenue of the Americas, 40th Floor
New York, New York 10019
Telephone: 212-999-5800
Facsimile: 212-999-5899
gschor@wsgr.com

ALBERT LIN (OH Bar No. 0076888)
ICE MILLER LLP
250 West Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Telephone: 614-462-2233
Facsimile: 614-222-3693
albert.lin@icemiller.com

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae
Law Professors and Former SEC Officials*

April 7, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|--------------------|
| INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 3 |
| I. <i>Halliburton II</i> Held That Defendants Can Rebut the <i>Basic</i> Presumption at the Class Certification Stage..... | 3 |
| II. The District Court’s Decision Threatens to Nullify <i>Halliburton II</i> | 5 |
| A. <i>Basic</i> , <i>Halliburton II</i> , and Rule 301 Establish the Proper Allocations of the Burdens of Production and Persuasion | 5 |
| B. The District Court Improperly Allocated the Burdens of Production and Persuasion | 7 |
| (1) The District Court failed to articulate and allocate the burden of persuasion | 8 |
| (2) The District Court failed to articulate and allocate the burden of production..... | 9 |
| (3) Any placement on Defendants of a burden to produce evidence of no back-end price impact was improper..... | 10 |
| CONCLUSION | 12 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Barclays Bank PLC v. Waggoner, No. 16-450 (2d Cir. June 15, 2016)2

Basic Inc. v. Levinson, 485 U.S. 224 (1988)*passim*

Director, Office of Workers’ Compensation Programs, Dept. of Labor v. Greenwich Collieries, 512 U.S. 267 (1994).....9

Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co., 131 S. Ct. 2179 (2011).....4

Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co., No. 15-11096 (5th Cir. Dec. 28, 2016)2

Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co., No. 15-90038, 2015 WL 10714013 (5th Cir. Nov. 4, 2015)2

Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc., 134 S. Ct. 2398 (2014).....*passim*

IBEW Local 98 Pension Fund v. Best Buy Co., 818 F.3d 775 (8th Cir. 2016)2, 7

In re BancorpSouth, Inc., No. 16-0505, 2016 U.S. App. LEXIS 16936 (6th Cir. Sept. 6, 2016).....8, 9

In re Goldman Sachs Group, Inc., No. 15-3179 (2d Cir. Jan. 26, 2016).....2

In re Yoder Co., 758 F.2d 1114, 1118 (6th Cir. 1985).....6

RULES

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 234, 11

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(f)2, 11

Federal Rule of Evidence 3015, 6

Rule 10b-54

MISCELLANEOUS

21B Charles Alan Wright & Kenneth W. Graham, Jr., Federal Practice
and Procedure § 5124 (2d ed. 2005).....6
